compared to the prior year primarily due to lower volume and cost inflation, partially offset by productivity, synergies, and favorable pricing. The

adjusted effective tax rate for the quarter was 30.9%, an increase of 280 basis points compared to the prior year due to unfavorable geographic mix of

income.

Advanced Process Solutions (APS)
Three Months Ended

March 31, Change
(unaudited, dollars in millions) 2025 2024 $ %
Net revenue $ 494.0 $ 559.2 $ (65.2) (12)%
Adjusted EBITDA 78.9 100.8 (21.9) (22)%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 16.0% 18.0%   (200) bps

1

1

1

1

Net revenue of $494 million decreased 12% compared to the prior year primarily due to lower capital equipment volume, partially offset by favorable

pricing.

Adjusted EBITDA of $79 million decreased 22% primarily due to lower volume and cost inflation, partially offset by productivity, synergies, and

favorable pricing. Adjusted EBITDA margin of 16.0% decreased 200 basis points primarily due to unfavorable operating leverage as a result of lower

volume.

Backlog of $1.59 billion decreased 15% compared to the prior year primarily due to lower order intake, but was up 1% sequentially primarily due to

favorable foreign currency exchange rates.

Molding Technology Solutions (MTS)
Three Months Ended

March 31, Change
(unaudited, dollars in millions) 2025 2024 $ %
Net revenue $ 221.9 $ 226.1 $ (4.2) (2) %
Adjusted EBITDA 32.2 33.6 (1.4) (4) %
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 14.5% 14.9%   (40) bps

Net revenue of $222 million was down 2% year over year primarily driven by unfavorable foreign currency exchange rates.

Adjusted EBITDA of $32 million decreased 4%, primarily due to cost inflation, partially offset by productivity. Adjusted EBITDA margin of 14.5%

decreased 40 basis points from the prior year.

Backlog of $55 million decreased $175 million compared to the prior year due to the divestiture of the Milacron injection molding and extrusion

business. On an organic basis, which excludes the Milacron business and the impact of foreign currency exchange rates, backlog was up $7 million, or